
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  April 5, 2018  Agenda Item:  9E 

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 
Telephone:  775.328.3600 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT CASE NUMBER: WSUP18-0001 (Ax Handle Canyon Wireless) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Install 104 foot tall cell tower with all necessary 
appurtenances, grading for utility road and waving landscaping and parking requirements. 

STAFF PLANNER: Planner’s Name:  Eva Krause 
Phone Number:  775.328.3628 
E-mail:  ekrause@washoecounty.us

CASE DESCRIPTION 

For possible action, hearing, and discussion to approve a 
special use permit for the installation and operation of a 104-
foot tall monopole telecommunication facility with all 
necessary appurtenances/supporting equipment and 
facilities, for major grading (cut and fill of more than 1,000 
cubic yards of material)  to extend the utility access road an 
additional ±500 feet from the existing 1,700 foot  driveway 
terminus at the residence on the property to the facility’s 
leased area, and to vary development code requirements for 
landscaping and parking for a commercial use by waiving 
them for this project.  

Applicant: Sacramento Valley LP d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless 

Property Owner: 14855 Pyramid Highway 
Land Trust 

Location: 14855 Pyramid Highway 
APN: 076-272-03
Parcel Size: 79.82 acres 
Master Plan: Rural (R) 
Regulatory Zone: General Rural Agriculture 

(GRA) 
Area Plan: Warm Springs 
Citizen Advisory Board: Warm Springs/Rural 
Development Code: Authorized in Article 810, 

Special Use Permits, Article 
438 Grading Standards, 
Article 324 Communication 
Facilities 

Commission District: 5 – Commissioner Herman 
Section/Township/Range: Section 24, T22N, R20E, 

MDM, Washoe County, NV 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and information 
received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve with conditions Special Use 
Permit Case Number WSUP18-0001 for Verizon Wireless.  

(See complete Motion with Findings on Page 13) 

Vicinity Map 

Subject 
parcel 
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Special Use Permit  
The purpose of a special use permit is to allow a method of review to identify any potential harmful 
impacts on adjacent properties or surrounding areas for uses that may be appropriate within a 
regulatory zone; and to provide for a procedure whereby such uses might be permitted by further 
restricting or conditioning them so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. The Board 
of Adjustment (Board) is authorized to issue special use permits under NRS 278.315 and Washoe 
County Code (WCC) Article 810.  Certain notice requirements must be met, which are discussed in 
this report.  In approving the special use permit, the Board must consider and make five Findings 
of Fact, which are discussed below; [WCC Section 110.810.30].  The notice requirements and 
findings are discussed in this report.  The Board is allowed to grant an approval of the special use 
permit that is subject to Conditions of Approval.   

Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed during different stages of the 
proposed project, including conditions prior to permit issuance, prior to obtaining a final inspection 
and/or certificate of occupancy, prior to issuance of a business license, or ongoing “operational 
conditions” which must be continually complied with for the life of the project.  

The Conditions of Approval for this case are attached to this staff report as Exhibit A and, if 
approved, will be included with the Action Order. 
In addition, the Special Use Permit (SUP) ordinance allows the Board to vary standards in 
conjunction with the approval process per WCC 110.810.20(e).  The applicant is seeking the 
Board’s approval to eliminate landscaping and parking requirements.  The Board of Adjustment will 
also be ruling on this request.  

Special Communications Facility requirements  

The proposed facility is a “communications facility” under Article 324 of the County Development 
Code which imposes specialized requirements and provides that when approving a special use 
permit, the Board must adopt the three additional findings listed in WCC Section 110.324.75 which 
are discussed in this staff report. 

Special Federal and State Rules  

The proposed facility is a “personal wireless service facility” protected by federal law 
(Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. Section 332 (c) (7)) and state law (NRS 707.550 – 
707. 920).  Generally, federal and state laws provide that when regulating the placement, 
construction or modification of wireless facilities: 

• The Board shall not unreasonably discriminate among providers of functionally equivalent 
services; 

• The Board shall not prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting the provision of personal 
wireless services; 

• The Board must act within a reasonable time on applications for permits (presumed to be 
150 days under FCC “shot clock” rules); 

• If the Board deny a request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless service 
facilities, we must do so in a separate writing, and the decision must be supported by 
substantial evidence (evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to 
support a conclusion) contained in a written record.  State law (NRS 707.585) requires that 
a decision denying an application must set forth with specificity each ground on which the 
authority denied the approval of the application, and must describe the documents relied on 
by the Board in making its decision. 

• The Board may not regulate the placement, construction and modification of personal 
wireless facilities on the basis of environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the 
extent that such facilities comply with FCC regulations concerning such emissions. 
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The subject property has a regulatory zone designation of General Rural Agriculture (GRA) and 
is in the Warm Springs Area Plan.  The applicant is proposing to construct and operate a 
monopole telecommunication facility on a leased area of the property.  The proposed 
development is a commercial use type and is classified as Wireless Communication/Cellular 
Facility under WCC 110.324.40.  The proposed facility is permissible in the GRA regulatory 
zone with a special use permit per WCC Section 110.324.50(e)(2).  In addition, the applicant 
will be importing more than 1,000 cubic yards of material to construct an access drive to the 
project site.  Per WCC Section 110.438.30 Major Grading Permit Threshold, a special use 
permit is required.  

 

Site Plan 
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Site Plan Detail 

Site Plan Elevation 
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Project Proposal 
Verizon Wireless has requested a special use permit to construct and operate an unmanned 
wireless telecommunications facility with all necessary appurtenances including a 104-foot tall 
monopole at 14855 Pyramid Highway.  The property is located approximately 1.5 miles north of Ax 
Handle Canyon Road, and one half mile south of Winnemucca Ranch Road.  The proposed lease 
area for the facility is approximately 1,800 feet from Pyramid Highway.  The 104-foot tall monopole 
will be located within a 25 by 25 foot leased area surrounded by concrete masonry units (CMU) 
wall and 6-foot chain link fencing.  An additional 20 by 25 foot lease area will house the equipment 
cabinets and back-up generator and be surrounded with a similar CMU wall and chain link fence.  

The proposed monopole will be equipped with 6 panel antennas and will have room for future 
collocation of antennas from other carriers.   

Existing Conditions 
The proposed project site is approximately ±80 acres and is developed with a single family 
residence.  The residence is located approximately 1,700 feet west of Pyramid Highway and is 
accessed via a private paved driveway that traverses the property.  The applicant is proposing to 
extend the private driveway approximately 500 feet southwest to reach the lease areas. 

The subject property and the abutting properties to the north, south and east are zoned General 
Rural Agriculture (GRA).  These properties range from 40 to 80 acres in size and most are 
developed with single family homes.  The property to the west of the subject site is a ±652 acre 
undeveloped parcel zoned Open Space (OS) and owned by the United State of America (i.e. 
federal land). 

The surrounding area consists of a valley with steep hill on either side.  Pyramid Highway runs 
through the middle of the valley.  The proposed monopole will be located on the hillside east of 
Pyramid Highway and will be approximately ±450 feet above the road.  The tower does not extend 
above the ridge line.  

The subject property is identified as being located within an area of “High Moderate” fire danger.  
In addition to the high fire danger, the proposed design, width and grade of the road could result in 
longer response time by the fire department.  To address this issue the applicant has submitted a 
letter with the application stating that they agreed to waive any claims against Truckee Meadows 
Fire Protection District (TMFPD) for damage to Verizon property due to longer fire response times.  
Staff has included a condition of approval to require Verizon to include Washoe County in this 
agreement. 

Analysis 
The applicant states that the proposed facility is needed to bring improved wireless communication 
coverage to the Warm Springs and Spanish Springs area residences and along Highway 445.  The 
proposed facility will improve call quality, signal strength, and wireless communications services in 
Washoe County, and will benefit residents, local business, public services and road Highway 
safety throughout the region.  

Use Type: 

Section 110.304.25 Commercial Use Types.  Commercial use types include the distribution and 
sale or rental of goods, and the provision of services other than those classified as civic or 
industrial use types. 

(i) Communication Facilities Communication facilities use type refers to establishments 
primarily engaged in the transmission and/or receiving of electromagnetic waves.  Typical 
uses include television station, radio stations, satellite dishes, antennas and wireless 
communication facilities.  Refer to Article 324, Communication Facilities, for subcategories 
of communication facilities. 
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Access/Grading: 

In order to reach the proposed leased areas access will be provided through an existing residential 
driveway. The existing driveway will have to be extended approximately ±500 feet.  Grading for the 
road extension includes disturbing an area of ±0.44 acres, importing ±825 cubic yards of fill 
material, and excavating ±900 cubic yards of soil.  The total cut and fill of more than 1000 cubic 
yards of disturbed material is classified as Major Grading and requires a special use permit per 
WCC Article 324 Grading. This special use permit includes the approval for major grading. 

Signage/Lighting: 

Signage will be as required by FAA/FCC and Washoe County.  There will be no “advertisement 
signage.” 

Parking:  

The applicant anticipates using the existing private driveway leading to the house, which will be 
extended to the lease area for scheduled monthly maintenance.  Because the road extension to 
the leased area does not provide access to any other portions of the property and is not intended 
for public use, the applicant is proposing to park on the road when their technicians are attending 
to the equipment. Therefore the applicant is requesting that the parking standards within WCC 
Table 110.410.10.3 be waived and that no parking spaces be required, as this is an unmanned 
facility.  

Per WCC Section 110.810.20(e) the Board of Adjustment may vary standards of the Development 
Code in conjunction with the approval of the Special Use Permit. The applicant is requesting that 
the Board of Adjustment approve the project without the required paved parking. Staff supports the 
applicant’s request based on the nature of the use, the fact that the site is not accessible to the 
public, the minimal number of site visits required to maintain the facility makes the need for paved 
commercial parking excessive. Staff has included a condition of approval waiving the requirement 
to provide paved parking.  

Landscaping: 

The two leased areas are located more than 1,500 feet from Pyramid Highway on the side of a 
mountain. Except for the area around the existing home, the 80 acre property is rocky, sloped, and 
undeveloped. The vegetation consists of native shrubs and grasses, but no trees. Any landscaping 
would not be visible to the public and requiring trees would create an unnatural appearance in this 
area. In addition, the subject property has residential water rights, which cannot be used for 
irrigation of a commercial use. Without water, it is irrational to believe that trees and landscaping 
could survive at this location.   

Per WCC Section 110.810.20(e) the Board of Adjustment may vary standards of the Development 
Code in conjunction with the approval of the Special Use Permit. The applicant is requesting that 
the Board of Adjustment approve the project without the required landscaping. Staff supports the 
applicant’s request based on the conditions stated above and included a condition of approval 
waiving requirements for landscaping.  

Visual Impacts: 

While the monopole and portions the road cuts will be visible from Pyramid Highway, the distance 
from the road combined with the undulating contours results in a reduction of visibility of the road 
cut and the walls enclosing the lease areas.  The monopole is located on the hillside approximately 
450 feet above the road, but below the ridge line. The monopole will be visible from some portion 
of the valley so to further reduce the visual impact staff has included a condition of approval 
requiring the monopole, equipment and all CMU walls surrounding the lease area to be a shade of 
tan or brown to blend with the color of the hillside.   In accordance with the Warm Springs Area 
Plan, the proposed facility must “ensure that the scenic view of the wide valley floor and 
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surrounding ridges and mountains are not degrade while not prohibiting use by the property 
owner.”  

The request by Verizon Wireless to add a telecommunications monopole is consistent with the 
standards of Article 324 Telecommunications of the Washoe County Development Code.  

 

Photo Simulations 
(Additional Photo Simulations are included as part of the application (Exhibit E)). 

WCC Sections 110.324.40 through 110.324.60  

Section 110.324.40 Wireless Communication/Cellular Facilities:  Definitions.  
(5) Monopole Mounted Antenna.  A monopole mounted antenna means a 

communications receiving and/or transmitting device that is attached to a 
ground mounted, free-standing pole that is erected for the purposes of 
supporting one (1) or more antennas. 

Staff Comment: The applicant is proposing to install and operate a monopole mounted 
antenna as defined under item (5).  

Section 110.324.45 Wireless Communication Cellular Facilities: Preferred Placement. As a 
policy of Washoe County, the following types and locations of antennas are preferred in 
descending ore. In the case of antennas (d) through (k), the wireless carrier must certify 
that alternatives (a) through (c) were not available and present a justification in the 
application packet indication why alternatives (a) through (c) were not chosen.  
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(a) Façade Mounted Antenna.  
(b) Rooftop Mounted Antenna. 
(c) Collocation.  

Staff Comment: The applicant is proposing to install option (k) Monopole Mounted Antenna.  
There are very few structures within the search ring and no structures tall enough to 
provide a clear line-of-site for proposed service area, so neither alternatives (a) or (b) were 
chosen. There are no other cell towers within the search ring, therefore alternative (c) was 
not an option. 

Section 110.324.50 Wireless Communication Cellular Facilities Placement Standards. The 
following placement standards by type of antenna shall be complied with notwithstanding 
the preferred location and type of antenna enumerated in WCC 110.324: 

(e) Monopole Antenna. The placement of a monopole antenna shall comply with the  
 following criteria: 

(2) Antennas shall be permitted in the General Rural (GR), General Rural 
Agriculture (GRA) and Open Space (OS) land use designations (see Open 
Space limitations within this article) with the placement standards depicted in 
Table 110.324.50.1, Antenna Placement Standards. 

Table 110.324.50.1 
ANTENNA PLACEMENT STANDARDS 

Design Standards Distance from Residential Property 

Distance from Residentially Zoned Property or 
Public Paved Right of Way (closest adjacent 
use will be applied) 

50’ 200’ 400’ 600’ 1,000’ 1,500’ 2,000’ 

Permitted Height of Pole 45’ 50’ 60’ 70’ 80’ 90’ +100’ 

Supporting Mechanism for Antenna System 2* 2.5* 3* 4* 5* 6* +7* 

 
Note:   * = Specified number times diameter at base of pole equals allowed supporting 

mechanism for antenna system diameter. 

Source: Washoe County Planning and Building Division 

Staff Comment: The proposed monopole will be placed on a parcel of land zoned General 
Rural Agriculture (GRA), and is approximately 1800-feet from Pyramid Highway. 

Section 110.324.55 Significant Gap Coverage. A significant gap for purposed of this article 
shall include a “white area” where no cellular services from carrier is available.   

Table 110.324.55.1 
SIGNIFICANT GAP ANTENNA POLE HEIGHT 

Design Standards Distance from Residential Property 

Distance from Residentially Zoned Property or 
Public Paved Right of Way (closest adjacent 
use will be applied) 

50’ 200’ 400’ 600’ 1,000’ 1,500’ 2,000’ 

Permitted Height of Pole 45’ 50’ 60’ 70’ 80’ 90’ +100’ 

Bonus Allowed  10’ 15’ 20’ 25’ 30’ 35’ 40’ 

Total Permitted Height of Pole 55’ 65’ 80’ 95’ 110’ 125’ 140’ 
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Coverage Plot Maps 

Staff Comment: The proposed monopole will be placed on a parcel of land zoned General 
Rural Agriculture (GRA), and the allowable height is 125-feet when it is located no closer 
than 1,500-feet from a residentially zoned parcel or publically paved right-of-way, and it fills 
a significant Gap in coverage.  The proposed 104’ monopole is approximately 1,800 feet 
away from the Pyramid Highway, a paved public right-of-way. The white areas on the 
Coverage Plot Maps indicate the gap in the service area currently and what will be provided 
if the facility is constructed.  There are no other service provider’s antennas registered in a 
4 mile area.  
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Section 110.324.60 Wireless Communication/Cellular Facilities Permitting Requirements.  

Staff comment: The permitting requirements are required as part of the building permit 
application process.  The conditions of approval state that all permitting requirements of 
WCC 110.324.60 shall be include with the building permit application. 

The Warm Spring Area Plan Policies 
WS.1.1 Protect the visual quality of the peaks and ridges surrounding the Warm Springs 

planning area. 

WS.1.1.1 During review of development proposals, projects will be evaluated to 
determine if road cuts and grading adversely affect view from the 
valley floor.  If they do, mitigation measures such as screening, 
relocation, etc. will be required.  

WS.1.3 Protect the agricultural resources and preserve the scenic recourses and views of 
the Warm Springs planning areas as seen from the Pyramid Lake Highway. Future 
development should be setback a sufficient distance from Pyramid Lake Highway to 
ensure that the scenic view of the wide valley floor and surrounding ridges and 
mountains are not degrade while not prohibiting use by the property owner. Future 
development adjacent to Pyramid Lake Highway should complement and enhance 
the rural character of the planning area.  

Staff Comment: While the cell tower and portions of the utility access road will be visible from 
portions of the valley and surrounding areas, the telecommunications facility will be 
approximately 1,800 feet from Pyramid Highway, will be painted a tan or brown color to blend 
with the surrounding area, and will not extend above the ridgeline.  

Warm Springs/Rural Citizen Advisory Board (WS/R CAB) 
The first Warm Springs/Rural CAB meeting in 2018 is scheduled for May 9.  The proposed project 
was sent to the Citizen Advisory Board members for their review and comment.  No CAB members 
commented on the proposal.  

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and 
evaluation. 

• Washoe County Community Services Department 

o Planning and Building Division 

o Engineering and Capital Projects Division 

• Washoe County Health District  

o Air Quality Management Division 

o Environmental Health Services Division 

• Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

• Washoe-Storey Conservation District 

• Palomino Valley General Improvement District 

• Bureau of Land Management 
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The following is a brief summary received of each agency’s comments and/or recommended 
conditions of approval and their contact information.  The Conditions of Approval document is 
attached to this staff report and will be included with the Action Order. 

• Washoe County Planning and Building Division addressed landscaping and parking 
requirements, visual impacts, and FCC licensure/radio frequency emissions requirements. 
Contact:  Eva Krause, 775.328.3628, ekrause@washoecounty.us   

• Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division addressed construction 
improvement plans, grading and the creation of permanent easements. 
Contact:  Leo Vesely, 775.328.2040, lvesely@washoecounty.us 

• Health District, Environmental Health Services Division state the proposed location will not 
impact the domestic well or sewage disposal system.  Environmental Health has no 
conditions.  
Contact:  Wesley Rubio, 775.328.2381, wrubio@washoecounty.us 

• Palomino Valley General Improvement District responded as having no comment. 
Contact:  Operations Manager, 775.848.6788, palvalgid@gmail.com 

REQUIRED FINDINGS 
Findings required by WCC Section 110. 810.30 for a Special Use Permit: 

1. Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, 
standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Warm Springs Area Plan; 

Staff Comment:  Staff has reviewed the Master Plan and the Warm Springs Area Plan. The 
Area Plan has identified the need to protect the scenic view of the wide valley floor and 
surrounding ridges and mountains are not degrade while not prohibiting use by the property 
owner. The location of the facility away from the road but below the ridge line, along with 
requirement that the facility blend with the color of the surrounding area, help to maintain 
the scenic nature of the area.  

2. Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, 
drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed improvements 
are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an adequate public facilities 
determination has been made in accordance with Division Seven of the Development 
Code; 

Staff Comment:  The proposed project is in compliance with Division Seven. 

3. Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable a for a telecommunications facility 
(monopole) for the intensity of such a development; 

Staff Comment:  The monopole and equipment lease areas will encumber 1,125 square 
feet of an 80 acre site. All construction improvements and grading plans require review and 
approval by Washoe County Engineering.  Site improvements shall include detailed plans 
for site drainage, erosion control, slope stabilization and mosquito abatement.  

4. Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly detrimental 
to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent 
properties; or detrimental to the character of the surrounding area.  

Staff Comment:  Based on the requirements of the FCC, the “Electromagnetic Frequency 
(RF) exposure level due to the proposed site is well below the maximum allowable by FCC 
Regulations.  The site fully complies with FCC rules and regulations. 

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on 
the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 
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Staff Comment:  There are no military installations within the required noticing distance of 
the subject property. The proposed monopole does not have a detrimental effect on any 
military installations.  

Findings required by Section 110.324.75, for a telecommunications facility: 
6. That the communications facility meets all the standards of Sections 110.324.40 through 

110.324.60 as determined by the Director of Community Development and/or his/her 
authorized representative; 

Staff Comment: Staff has reviewed all of the standards and conclude that propose facility 
will meet all the standards of WCC Sections 110.324.40 through 110.324.60.  

7. That public input was considered during the public hearing review process; and 

Staff Comment:  The Board will hear and consider public comment during the public 
hearing.  Under Federal Law (47 U.S.C. 332 (c) (7) (B) (iv), if the proposed 
telecommunications facility complies with FCC regulations, this Board cannot regulate its 
placement, construction, and modification based on the potential environmental effects of 
radio frequency emissions.  Under State Law (NRS 707.575 (4) the Board “shall not 
consider the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions” in rendering a decision of 
this special use permit. 

8. That the monopole or lattice tower will not unduly impact the adjacent neighborhoods or the 
vistas and ridgelines of the County. 
Staff Comment:  The monopole will be visible from the road but based on a review of the 
photographs and drawings in the Staff Report and Application, the proposed monopole will 
not unduly impact adjacent neighborhoods. The monopole will not be placed on a 
“protected ridgeline,” and will be a color that blends in with the hillside thereby reducing the 
visual impacts. 

Recommendation 
Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended conditions in support of approval of 
the project, or provided no comment.  Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, Special Use 
Permit Case Number WSUP18-0001 is being recommended for approval with conditions. Staff 
offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration.  

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve, 
subject to the conditions contained in Exhibit A to the staff report, Special Use Permit Case 
Number WSUP18-0001 for Verizon Wireless, having made all eight findings in accordance with 
Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30 and 110.324.75:  

1. Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the Warm Springs Area 
Plan; 

2. Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water 
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an 
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division 
Seven; 

3. Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for a telecommunications 
monopole with all necessary appurtenances and for the intensity of such a 
development; 

4. Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
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improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area;  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation;

6. Sections 110.324.40 through 110.324.60 Requirements;

7. Public input was considered; and,

8. Will not unduly impact the adjacent neighborhoods or the vistas and ridgelines of
the County.

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is appealed 
to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal 
shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any appeal must be 
filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days from the date the 
written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant. 

Applicant: Sacramento Valley LP d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
Attn: CWC 
2009 V Street 
Sacramento CA  95818

  
14855 Pyramid Way Land Trust 
c/o Renia Smith 
PO Box 17283 
Reno NV  89510-7283 

WSUP18-0001 
AX HANDLE CANYON WIRELESS

Property Owner:



Conditions of Approval 
 Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0001 

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 
Telephone:  775.328.3600 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/comdev/ 

 
 
The project approved under Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0001 shall be carried 
out in accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on April 
5, 2018. Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not 
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant 
authorities required under any other act. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Special Use Permit 
shall be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior 
to issuance of a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance 
with a specific condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or 
whether the applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All 
agreements, easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy 
filed with the County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Special Use Permit is the 
responsibility of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and 
occupants of the property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the 
conditions imposed in the approval of the Special Use Permit may result in the institution of 
revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Special Use Permit should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by 
Washoe County violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   
 
Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 
 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 
 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

 
• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 
 
FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  

Washoe County Planning and Building Division 
1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Building Division, which shall 

be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   
Contact Name – Eva Krause, (775) 328-3628 ekrause@washoecounty.us 
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a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part 
of this special use permit.   

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be 
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County. The applicant 
shall complete construction within the time specified by the building permits.  

c. In addition to the requirements of the Building Program, the building permit application 
shall include all information specified in WWC Section 110.324.60 Wireless 
Communication/Cellular Facilities Permitting Requirements.  Including Property 
Owner’s assurances that the structure shall be removed if the use of the facility is 
discontinued for 12 months.  

d. All equipment, monopole and walls enclosing the lease sites shall be painted/stained or 
tinted by other means, to be a color of tan or brown to blend with the surrounding 
landscape.  

e. The applicant shall agree to waive any claims against Washoe County, as well as the 
Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District, for damages to Verizon property or equipment 
arising out of a longer response time due to design of the access road.  

f. The Board of Adjustment finds that due to the physical conditions of the site, including 
the unavailability of water for commercial use and the distance from any public road or 
private residence the requirement for commercial landscaping is excessive and 
unnatural. Therefore the Board waives all requirements for commercial landscaping 
surrounding the lease areas.  

g. The Board of Adjustment finds that the due to the nature of the use, that the site is not 
accessible to the public, and the limited number of vehicles and minimal number of site 
visits required by facility technicians, the requirements of the commercial parking 
standards is excessive. The Board waives all requirements for paved parking for the 
facility as proposed. 

h. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating: 

NOTE 

Should any cairn or grave of a Native American be discovered during site 
development, work shall temporarily be halted at the specific site and the 
Sheriff’s Office as well as the State Historic Preservation Office of the 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources shall be immediately 
notified per NRS 383.170. 

i. The following Operational Conditions shall be required for the life of the development: 

i. Failure to comply with the conditions of approval shall render this approval null and 
void.  

ii. The lease holder for the facility shall maintain the appearance of the facility and the 
lease area.  Maintenance shall include replace and repair of fencing, screening 
walls and equipment; repainting or staining of walls, tower and equipment as 
needed to blend with the surrounding;  the removal of weeds and debris around 
and inside the lease areas.  

iii. The applicant and any successors shall direct any potential purchaser and/or the 
special use permit to meet with the Planning and Building Division to review 
Conditions of Approval prior to the final sale of the site and/or the special use 
permit.  Any subsequent purchaser/operator of the site and/or the special use 
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permit shall notify the Planning and Building Division of the name, address, 
telephone number, and contact person of the new purchaser/operator within 30 
days of the final sale. 

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects 
2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering Division, which shall be 

responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.  
Contact Name – Leo Vesely (775) 328-2313, lvesely@washoecounty.us 
a. A complete set of construction improvement drawings, including an on-site grading plan, 

shall be submitted when applying for a building/grading permit. Grading shall comply 
with best management practices (BMP’s) and shall include detailed plans for grading, 
site drainage, erosion control (including BMP locations and installation details), slope 
stabilization, and mosquito abatement. Placement or removal of any excavated materials 
shall be indicated on the grading plan. All grading shall comply with County Code Article 
438, Grading Standards.  Silts shall be controlled on-site. 

b. The applicant shall provide permanent easements for the lease area, access and 
utilities.  A copy of the recorded easements shall be submitted to the Engineering 
Division prior to issuance of a building permit. 

c. All existing and proposed easements shall be shown on the site and/or grading plan.  
The County Engineer shall determine compliance with this condition. 

d. Per the grading code, grading shall not result in slopes in excess of, or steeper than, 
three horizontal to one vertical (3:1). 

*** End of Conditions *** 
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WASHOE COUNTY 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Engineering and Capital Projects Division 

                
 

  "Dedicated to Excellence in Public Service" 
 
 
 
 

 

1001 East 9th Street PO Box 11130 Reno, Nevada  89520 Telephone: (775) 328-2040 Fax: (775) 328-3699 

                                         
 
 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  February 02, 2018 

TO:  Eva Krause, Planning and Building Division 

FROM: Leo R. Vesely, P.E., Engineering and Capitol Projects Division 

SUBJECT: WSUP18-0001 
  APN 076-272-03 
  VERIZON WIRELESS AXE HANDLE CANYON 
               
 
 
I have reviewed the referenced special use permit case and recommend the following 
conditions: 
 

1. A complete set of construction improvement drawings, including an on-site grading 
plan, shall be submitted when applying for a building/grading permit. Grading shall 
comply with best management practices (BMP’s) and shall include detailed plans for 
grading, site drainage, erosion control (including BMP locations and installation details), 
slope stabilization, and mosquito abatement. Placement or removal of any excavated 
materials shall be indicated on the grading plan. All grading shall comply with County 
Code Article 438, Grading Standards.  Silts shall be controlled on-site. 

 
2. The applicant shall provide permanent easements for the lease area, access and 

utilities.  A copy of the recorded easements shall be submitted to the Engineering 
Division prior to issuance of a building permit. 
 

3. All existing and proposed easements shall be shown on the site and/or grading plan.  
The County Engineer shall determine compliance with this condition. 
 

4. Per the grading code, grading shall not result in slopes in excess of, or steeper than, 
three horizontal to one vertical (3:1). 

 
 
 
LRV/lrv 
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Public Notice 
 
Pursuant to Washoe County Development Code Section 110.810.25 public notification 
consists of notification by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 
750 foot radius of the subject property.  This proposal was noticed within a 500 foot 
radius of the subject property, noticing 39 separate property owners.  

 
NOTICING MAP 
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www.completewireless.net 
 
2009 V Street 
Sacramento, CA  95818 

 

January 11, 2018  
Via Overnight Mail 

Washoe County  
Planning and Development Division 
1001 E. Ninth Street 
Reno, NV 89512 
Attn: Roger Pelham 
 
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
 
RE: Axe Handle Canyon (14855 Pyramid Way, Reno, NV 89510 / APN: 076-272-03) 
 
Dear Mr. Pelham, 
 
This package contains materials intended to supplement Verizon’s Special Use Permit application for 
a new telecommunications facility at the above referenced location.  All materials are included as we 
discussed this week.  Six packets are included, containing the following materials: 
 

1. Development Application  
2. Owner Affidavit  
3. Supplemental Information  
4. Project Support Statement  
5. Photosimulations  
6. Coverage Maps  
7. Radio Frequency Report  

8. Title Report  
9. Vesting Deed  
10. Treasurer Statement  
11. Fire Response Acknowledgement 
12. Site Plans 24" x 36" (1 copy), 11” x 17” 

(1 copy) 

 
A CD is also enclosed containing these items.  I am the project manager and the main point of contact 
for this application.  Should you have any questions regarding the submittal or need additional 
materials, I can be reached at 916-764-2454. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Michelle Ellis 
 
Senior Land Use Planning Manager 
MEllis@completewireless.net  
 
Enclosures 
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Community Services Department

Planning and Development

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
(see page 5)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING
(see page 11)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR STABLES
(see page 16)

APPLICATION

Community Services Department
Planning and Development

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A
Reno, NV 89520

Telephone:  775.328.3600

WSUP18-0001 
EXHIBIT E



October 2016

Washoe County Development Application
Your entire application is a public record.  If you have a concern about releasing  
personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600. 

Project Information                                 Staff Assigned Case No.: 

Project Name:

Project 
Description:

Project Address:
Project Area (acres or square feet):
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

Section(s)/Township/Range:
Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s).

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)
Property Owner: Professional Consultant:
Name: Name:
Address: Address:

Zip: Zip:
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: Email:
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:

Contact Person: Contact Person:
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:
Name: Name:
Address: Address:

Zip: Zip:
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: Email:
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Contact Person:

For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

 
3

Sacramento, CA
916-313-3730

Sacramento, CA

916-313-3730

Reno, NV

Verizon Wireless "Axe Handle Canyon"
Verizon Wireless proposes a new unmanned wireless telecommunications
facility serving residents along Hwy 445.

14855 Pyramid Way, Reno, NV 89510

1,125 square feet

Hillside set back on rural parcel, located at 14855 Pyramid Way. Parcel located on Hwy 445 just south of Axe Handle Canyon Rd.

076-272-03 79.82

076-27

14855 Pyramid Way Land Trust Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

c/o Renia Smith, PO Box 17283 2009 V Street

renia_smith@hotmail.com MEllis@completewireless.net

Renia Smith Michelle Ellis, Planning Manager

Sacramento Valley LP d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Attn: CWC, 2009 V Street

MEllis@completewireless.net

Michelle Ellis

 DCA16-007

89510-7283
951-488-7573

95818
916-764-2454

916-764-2454

95818
916-764-2454

916-764-2454
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Special Use Permit Application
Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code.  Specific 
references to special use permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits.

1. What is the type of project being requested?

2. What currently developed portions of the property or existing structures are going to be used with this 
permit?

 
5

Verizon Wireless proposes an unmanned telecommunications facility on the
parcel located at 14855 Pyramid Way. The facility is a 104' monopole to be
constructed on a hillside near the center of the parcel. This application is
submitted to request:
1. Special Use Permit for new wireless telecommunications facility
2. Special Use Permit for proposed grading on access road to facility
3. Variance from landscaping requirement

Verizon will utilize existing paved driveway to access facility
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

3. What improvements (e.g. new structures, roadway improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, 
drainage, parking, signs, etc.) will have to be constructed or installed and what is the projected time 
frame for the completion of each?

4. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

5. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the 
impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

 
6

New 104' monopole, 1,125 sq ft of lease areas, grading at road and lease areas

Construction will last approximately two months.

Elevated hillside, clear view over Hwy 445 for excellent coverage.

WSUP18-0001 
EXHIBIT E



Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

6. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or effects your project will have on adjacent properties 
and the community?

7. What will you do to minimize the anticipated negative impacts or effects your project will have on 
adjacent properties?

 
7

Improved Verizon 4G LTE coverage. Please see Project Support Statement.

No impacts on other properties anticipated.
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

8. Please describe operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval to be imposed on the 
project special use permit to address community impacts:

9. How many improved parking spaces, both on-site and off-site, are available or will be provided?  
(Please indicate on site plan.)

 
8

Facility will be unmanned, technician visit 1-2 times per month.

No parking proposed. Facility will be unmanned.
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

10. What types of landscaping (e.g. shrubs, trees, fencing, painting scheme, etc.) are proposed?  (Please 
indicate location on site plan.)

11. What type of signs and lighting will be provided?  On a separate sheet, show a depiction (height, 
width, construction materials, colors, illumination methods, lighting intensity, base landscaping, etc.) 
of each sign and the typical lighting standards.  (Please indicate location of signs and lights on site 
plan.)

12. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to 
the area subject to the special use permit request?  (If so, please attach a copy.)

� Yes � No

 
9

6' chain link fence with barbed wire at lease area perimeter.

Down-tilted light at equipment cabinets, contact signage on fence. See site plans.

✔
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

13. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service
b. Electrical Service
c. Telephone Service
d. LPG or Natural Gas Service
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service
f. Cable Television Service
g. Water Service

For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource 
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County.  Please indicate the type 
and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required:

h. Permit # acre-feet per year
i. Certificate # acre-feet per year
j. Surface Claim # acre-feet per year
k. Other # acre-feet per year

l. Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):

14. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station
b. Health Care Facility
c. Elementary School
d. Middle School
e. High School
f. Parks
g. Library
h. Citifare Bus Stop

 
10

N/A
Yes, see site plans
Yes, see site plans
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Not applicable.

Scott Fire Protection
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Special Use Permit Application
for Grading

Supplemental Information
(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code.  Specific 
references to special use permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits.  Article 438, Grading, 
and Article 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources, are the ordinances specifically involved in this request.

1. What is the purpose of the grading?

2. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

3. How many square feet of surface of the property are you disturbing?

4. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing?  If none, how are you managing to 
balance the work on-site? 

 
11

Extend existing access road to reach wireless facility

803

Please see site plans

Importing 15,871 cubic yards
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

5. Is it possible to develop your property without surpassing the grading thresholds requiring a Special 
Use Permit?  (Explain fully your answer.)

6. Has any portion of the grading shown on the plan been done previously?  (If yes, explain the 
circumstances, the year the work was done, and who completed the work.)

7. Have you shown all areas on your site plan that are proposed to be disturbed by grading?  (If no, 
explain fully your answer.)

 
12

No, access road must support technicians and emergency services.

No, new grading work proposed

Yes, plans cover entire parcel.
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

8. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site?  If yes, from which directions, and which properties or 
roadways?

9. Could neighboring properties also be served by the proposed access/grading requested (i.e. if you 
are creating a driveway, would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties)?

10. What is the slope (Horizontal:Vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be?  What methods will be 
used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

11. Are you planning any berms?

� Yes � No If yes, how tall is the berm at its highest?

 
13

No, road set into hillside and will not be visible from Hwy 445

No, road extension is completely contained within landlord's parcel

Please see site plans.

✔
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

12. If your property slopes and you are leveling a pad for a building, are retaining walls going to be 
required?  If so, how high will the walls be and what is their construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, 
timber, manufactured block)?

13. What are you proposing for visual mitigation of the work?

14. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees?  If so, what species, how many and of what 
size?

 
14

Yes. Please see site plans for retaining wall details.

Road extension will be graveled and set into hillside.

No, no trees will be removed.
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Washoe County Planning and Development October 2016
SPECIAL USE PERMIT GRADING APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

15. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you 
intend to broadcast?  Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

16. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

17. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District?  If yes, have 
you incorporated their suggestions?

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that may 
prohibit the requested grading?

� Yes � No If yes, please attach a copy.

 
15

To be determined during building permit application, as directed by County.

To be determined during building permit application, as directed by County.

No, N/A

✔
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PROJECT SUPPORT STATEMENT 
VERIZON WIRELESS 

 
SITE NAME: AXE HANDLE CANYON 
LOCATION: 14855 Pyramid Way, Reno, NV 89510 
APN: 076-272-03 

 
Introduction  
Verizon Wireless is seeking to improve communications service to residences, businesses, public 
services, and area travelers in Washoe County.  Verizon maintains a strong customer base in 
Washoe County and strives to improve coverage for both existing and potential customers.  The 
proposed facility is needed to bring improved wireless communication coverage to Warm 
Springs and Spanish Springs area residents and along Hwy 445, south of Pyramid Lake.  This 
project will expand Verizon’s existing network and improve call quality, signal strength, and 
wireless connection services in Washoe County. The improved wireless service will benefit 
residents, local businesses, and public services, and roadway safety throughout the region. 
 
Location/Design 
Verizon Wireless proposes a new wireless communications facility on a new 104’ monopole on 
the property located at 14855 Pyramid Way, in unincorporated Reno. The property is located in 
the General Rural Agricultural (GRA) zone and is largely undeveloped.  Surrounding parcels are 
zoned GRA and General Rural (GR).  The nearest residentially zoned property is approximately 
1.59 miles from the proposed facility. 
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Project Support Statement – Verizon Wireless ‘Axe Handle Canyon’ 
 

[2] 
 

Project Description 
The proposed facility consists of six (6) Verizon Wireless panel antennas, to be installed on a 
proposed 104’ monopole.  A 25’ by 25’ monopole lease area will be surrounded by a 6’ chain link 
fence with barbed wire and a CMU wall.  A separate 25’ by 20’ equipment lease area will be 
surrounded by similar fencing, and will contain outdoor equipment cabinets on a new concrete 
pad, as well as a standby diesel generator.  Power and telecommunications cables will be installed 
underground between the two lease areas.  Verizon will utilize an existing paved driveway to 
access the site, and proposes additional grading work on the western portion of the road.  The 
unmanned facility will provide enhanced wireless network coverage 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. 
 
Public Benefits of Improved Wireless Service 
Modern life has become increasingly dependent upon wireless communications.  Wireless access 
is critical to many facets of everyday life, such as safety, recreation, and commerce.  This site will 
allow current and future Verizon Wireless customers to have access to wireless services in the 
areas shown on the Coverage Plots included in this application.  Additionally, this site will serve 
as a backup to the existing landline service in the area and will provide improved wireless 
communication, which is essential to first responders, community safety, local businesses and 
area residents. As a backup system to traditional landline phone service, mobile phones have 
proven to be extremely important during natural disasters and other catastrophes.   
 

 
 
Aesthetic Impacts 
Verizon is proposing a slim monopole, of similar height and character to other utility poles and 
structures in the area.  The height of pole and size of lease area will provide other carriers with 
opportunities for future co-location.  Verizon Wireless has carefully chosen a location that will 
minimize any visual impact to the surrounding area.  The facility will be located on a hillside 
deep within the parcel, set back significantly from Hwy 445.  Ground equipment will be enclosed 
within outdoor equipment cabinets and screened from view, and equipment areas will be 
surrounded by security fencing. 
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Project Support Statement – Verizon Wireless ‘Axe Handle Canyon’ 
 

[3] 
 

The proposed facility height complies with the County’s development standards for wireless 
facilities in the General Rural Agricultural zoning designation.  Because of the surrounding 
topography, the proposed facility needs to be a total of 104’ for the signal to reach the intended 
service area.  The proposed facility has been designed at its minimum functional height.   
 
Statement of Commitment to Allow Co-location 
The proposed facility has been designed in a manner that will structurally accommodate 
additional antennas and future co-location.  Verizon Wireless welcomes other carriers to co-locate 
on their facilities whenever possible.   
 
Alternative Site Analysis 
The selection of a location for a wireless telecommunications facility that is needed to improve 
wireless coverage is dependent upon many factors, such as: topography, zoning regulations, 
existing structures, co-location opportunities, available utilities, access, and the existence of a 
willing landlord.  Wireless communication utilizes line-of-sight technology that requires facilities 
to be in relative close proximity to the wireless handsets to be served.  Each proposed site is 
unique and must be investigated and evaluated on its own terms. 

 
The proposed coverage area consists of agricultural and residential uses in Washoe County.  
Verizon strives to minimize visual and acoustic impacts for each facility and seeks to incorporate 
ways to preserve the local community character to the greatest extent feasible at all stages of site 
selection and the design process.  The proposed location best serves the interest of Washoe 
County, the Warm Springs area, and the Spanish Springs area because it is the least intrusive 
means available to improve service.  The process that Verizon implements to identify the least 
intrusive location is outlined below. 
 
Selection Process and Candidates Considered 
In April 2015, Verizon Wireless determined that the service objectives discussed above must be 
met.  After establishing the need for the proposed facility, Verizon set out to identify the least 
intrusive means of achieving the necessary service objective.  A total of twelve candidates were 
considered prior to selecting the proposed location.  Verizon begins its process by identifying a 
search area called a "search ring" (see image below) and a required centerline height.   
 

WSUP18-0001 
EXHIBIT E



Project Support Statement – Verizon Wireless ‘Axe Handle Canyon’ 
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The search ring represents the area within which a facility can be located to achieve the desired 
coverage objective.  The centerline height of 100’ represents the required height of the antennas 
to produce the desired coverage.  After reviewing the County’s zoning regulations, the next step 
is to identify any existing towers within the search ring that could allow for co-location.   
 
In this case, Verizon determined a new tower must be constructed to adequately meet its coverage 
goals in this search ring. Verizon identified several potential alternative sites prior to selecting 
the proposed location.  Below is a list of the candidate properties that were considered for the 
proposed facility, as well as an explanation as to why each site was not selected: 
 

1. Mager (400 Descanso Ln / APN 076-281-05) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  This candidate is located in the 
southeastern portion of the search ring, and the property owner was interested in leasing 
space to Verizon.  This candidate was not selected because the proposed candidate (14855 
Pyramid Way) better achieves Verizon’s coverage objectives for this search ring.  Mager 
covers some of Verizon’s objectives, but less effectively than the proposed site.   

 
2. Bubbico (14655 Pyramid Way / APN 076-161-01) 

Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  This candidate is located in the 
northern portion of the search ring, and the property owner was interested in leasing 
space to Verizon.  This candidate was not selected by Verizon because the proposed 
candidate (14855 Pyramid Way) better achieves Verizon’s coverage objectives for this 
search ring.  Bubbico remains in a back-up position. 
 

3. Cabral (14455 Pyramid Way / APN 076-161-03) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The property owner was interested in 
leasing space to Verizon.  However, Verizon’s radio frequency engineer rejected this 

WSUP18-0001 
EXHIBIT E



Project Support Statement – Verizon Wireless ‘Axe Handle Canyon’ 
 

[5] 
 

candidate because it offers only a limited view of the road to the south, due to terrain 
blockage. 
 

4. Collins (365 Cabrillo Ln / APN 076-282-03) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The landlord did not respond to 
contact attempts, including two interest letters and phone calls. 

 
5. Eleftheriades (14955 Pyramid Way / APN 076-272-07) 

Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The property owner was interested in 
leasing space to Verizon, but was very slow to respond to multiple contact attempts.  The 
candidate was not preferred by Verizon’s radio frequency engineer due to its lower 
elevation. 
 

6. Frontage 177 LLC (Pyramid Way / APN 076-172-03) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The landlord did not respond to 
contact attempts, including two interest letters and phone calls. 
 

7. Iacometti (15000 Pyramid Way / APN 076-271-05) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The landlord did not respond to 
contact attempts, including two interest letters and phone calls. 
 

8. Mundt (15100 Pyramid Way / APN 076-271-06) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The landlord did not respond to 
contact attempts, including two interest letters and phone calls. 
 

9. Newmyer (14175 Pyramid Way / APN 076-172-09) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  However, this candidate was rejected 
by Verizon’s radio frequency engineer because the site does not offer a good view to the 
north, due to terrain blockage. 
 

10. Saxon (14155 Pyramid Way / APN 076-172-08) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  However, this candidate was rejected 
by Verizon’s radio frequency engineer because the site does not offer a good view to the 
north, due to terrain blockage. 
 

11. Scalise (14555 Pyramid Way / APN 076-161-02) 
Verizon investigated this site for a new monopole.  The landlord did not respond to 
contact attempts, including two interest letters and phone calls. 
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The map below shows the locations of each of the properties listed above.  

 

 

The proposed facility, labeled on the image above as “14855 Pyramid Way Land Trust,” was 
selected by Verizon’s radio frequency engineer as the best candidate in this search ring for 
achieving Verizon’s coverage objectives, and the least intrusive option.  14855 Pyramid Way 
offers a lease area significantly removed from Hwy 445, and an elevated hillside location with 
excellent views over the area, looking both north and south along Hwy 445. 
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Coverage Area 
Existing Coverage 

 
 

Proposed Coverage 
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Safety Benefits of Improved Wireless Service 
Verizon Wireless offers its customers multiple services such as voice calls, text messaging, mobile 
email, picture/video messaging, mobile web, navigation, broadband access, V CAST, and E911 
services.  Mobile phone use has become an extremely important tool for first responders and 
serves as a back-up system in the event of a natural disaster.   
 
Compliance with FCC and FAA Standards 
This project will not interfere with any TV, radio, telephone, satellite, or any other signals.  Any 
interference would be against federal law and a violation of Verizon Wireless’s FCC License. 
Unless tower lighting is required by the FAA, the only lighting on the facility will be a hooded 
and down-titled security light near the equipment cabinets.     
 
Maintenance and Standby Generator Testing 
Verizon Wireless installs a standby generator and batteries at all of its cell sites.  The generator 
and batteries play a vital role in Verizon’s emergency and disaster preparedness plan.  In the 
event of a power outage, Verizon’s communications equipment will first transition to the back-
up batteries.  The batteries can run the site for a few hours depending on the demand placed on 
the equipment.  Should the power outage extend beyond the capacity of the batteries, the back-
up generator will automatically start and continue to run the site for up to 24 hours.  The standby 
generator will operate for approximately 15 minutes per week for maintenance purposes, during 
the daytime.  Back-up batteries and generators allow Verizon sites to continue providing valuable 
communications services in the event of a power outage, natural disaster or other emergency.  
Following construction, the security fence will include a small sign indicating the facility owner 
and a 24-hour emergency telephone number.   
 
Construction Schedule 
The construction of the facility will be in compliance with all local rules and regulations.  The 
crew size will range from two to ten individuals.  The construction phase of the project will last 
approximately two months and will not exceed acceptable noise levels. 
 
Landscaping 
No landscaping is proposed at the facility.  The lease area is over 1,599’ from the nearest road, 
and is not visible to the public.  In an attempt to conserve water and to reduce ongoing 
maintenance at unmanned facilities, Verizon avoids live landscaping whenever possible. 
 
Notice of Actions Affecting Development Permit 
Verizon Wireless requests notice of any proposal to adopt or amend the: general plan, specific 
plan, zoning ordinance, ordinance(s) affecting building or grading permits that would in any 
manner affect this development permit.  Any such notice may be sent to 2009 V Street, Sacramento, 
CA 95818. 
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Statement of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers 

The firm of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers, has been retained on behalf of Verizon 
Wireless, a personal wireless telecommunications carrier, to evaluate the base station (Site No. 296901 
“Axe Handle Canyon”) proposed to be located at 14855 Pyramid Way in Reno, Nevada, for 
compliance with appropriate guidelines limiting human exposure to radio frequency (“RF”) 
electromagnetic fields. 

Executive Summary 

Verizon proposes to install directional panel antennas on a tall pole to be located at 14855 
Pyramid Way in Reno.  The proposed operation will comply with the FCC guidelines 
limiting public exposure to RF energy. 

Prevailing Exposure Standards 

The U.S. Congress requires that the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) evaluate its 
actions for possible significant impact on the environment.  A summary of the FCC’s exposure limits 
is shown in Figure 1.  These limits apply for continuous exposures and are intended to provide a 
prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health.  The most restrictive 
FCC limit for exposures of unlimited duration to radio frequency energy for several personal wireless 
services are as follows: 

  Wireless Service Frequency Band Occupational Limit Public Limit     
Microwave (Point-to-Point) 5–80 GHz 5.00 mW/cm2 1.00 mW/cm2 
WiFi (and unlicensed uses) 2–6 5.00 1.00 
BRS (Broadband Radio) 2,600 MHz 5.00 1.00 
WCS (Wireless Communication) 2,300 5.00 1.00 
AWS (Advanced Wireless) 2,100 5.00 1.00 
PCS (Personal Communication) 1,950 5.00 1.00 
Cellular 870 2.90 0.58 
SMR (Specialized Mobile Radio) 855 2.85 0.57 
700 MHz 700 2.40 0.48 
[most restrictive frequency range] 30–300 1.00 0.20 

General Facility Requirements 

Base stations typically consist of two distinct parts:  the electronic transceivers (also called “radios” or 
“channels”) that are connected to the traditional wired telephone lines, and the passive antennas that 
send the wireless signals created by the radios out to be received by individual subscriber units.  The 
transceivers are often located at ground level and are connected to the antennas by coaxial cables.  A 
small antenna for reception of GPS signals is also required, mounted with a clear view of the sky.  
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Because of the short wavelength of the frequencies assigned by the FCC for wireless services, the 
antennas require line-of-sight paths for their signals to propagate well and so are installed at some 
height above ground.  The antennas are designed to concentrate their energy toward the horizon, with 
very little energy wasted toward the sky or the ground.  This means that it is generally not possible for 
exposure conditions to approach the maximum permissible exposure limits without being physically 
very near the antennas.   

Computer Modeling Method 

The FCC provides direction for determining compliance in its Office of Engineering and Technology 
Bulletin No. 65, “Evaluating Compliance with FCC-Specified Guidelines for Human Exposure to 
Radio Frequency Radiation,” dated August 1997.  Figure 2 describes the calculation methodologies, 
reflecting the facts that a directional antenna’s radiation pattern is not fully formed at locations very 
close by (the “near-field” effect) and that at greater distances the power level from an energy source 
decreases with the square of the distance from it (the “inverse square law”).  The conservative nature 
of this method for evaluating exposure conditions has been verified by numerous field tests. 

Site and Facility Description 

Based upon information provided by Verizon, including zoning drawings by MST Architects, Inc., 
dated November 13, 2015, it is proposed to install six Andrew Model SBNHH-1D45C directional 
panel antennas on a new 104-foot steel pole to be sited about 500 feet south of the residence on the  
75± acre parcel located at 14855 Pyramid Way in unincorporated Washoe County near Reno.  The 
antennas would employ no downtilt, would be mounted at an effective height of about 100 feet above 
ground, and would be oriented in pairs toward 20°T, 125°T, and 180°T.  The maximum effective 
radiated power in any direction would be 18,480 watts, representing simultaneous operation at  
7,210 watts for AWS, 6,760 watts for PCS, and 4,510 watts for 700 MHz service; no operation on 
cellular frequencies is presently proposed from this site.  Also proposed to be mounted lower on the 
pole are two microwave “dish” antennas, for interconnection of this site with others in the Verizon 
network.  There are reported no other wireless telecommunications base stations at the site or nearby. 

Study Results 

For a person anywhere at ground, the maximum RF exposure level due to the proposed Verizon 
operation, including the contribution of the microwave antennas, is calculated to be 0.0048 mW/cm2, 
which is 0.53% of the applicable public exposure limit.  The maximum calculated level at the second-
floor elevation of the nearby residence is 0.18% of the public exposure limit.  It should be noted that 
these results include several “worst-case” assumptions and therefore are expected to overstate actual 
power density levels from the proposed operation. 
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No Recommended Mitigation Measures 

Due to their mounting location and height, the Verizon antennas would not be accessible to 
unauthorized persons, and so no mitigation measures are necessary to comply with the FCC public 
exposure guidelines.  It is presumed that Verizon will, as an FCC licensee, take adequate steps to 
ensure that its employees or contractors receive appropriate training and comply with FCC 
occupational exposure guidelines whenever work is required near the antennas themselves. 

Conclusion 

Based on the information and analysis above, it is the undersigned’s professional opinion that 
operation of the base station proposed by Verizon Wireless at 14855 Pyramid Way in Reno, Nevada, 
will comply with the prevailing standards for limiting public exposure to radio frequency energy and, 
therefore, will not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment.  The highest 
calculated level in publicly accessible areas is much less than the prevailing standards allow for 
exposures of unlimited duration.  This finding is consistent with measurements of actual exposure 
conditions taken at other operating base stations.  

Authorship 

The undersigned author of this statement is a qualified Professional Engineer, holding California 
Registration Nos. E-13026 and M-20676, which expire on June 30, 2017.  This work has been carried 
out under his direction, and all statements are true and correct of his own knowledge except, where 
noted, when data has been supplied by others, which data he believes to be correct. 

  _________________________________ 
 William F. Hammett, P.E. 
 707/996-5200 
December 18, 2015 
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FCC Radio Frequency Protection Guide

FCC Guidelines
Figure 1
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The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”)
to adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have
a significant impact on the environment.  The FCC adopted the limits from Report No. 86, “Biological
Effects and Exposure Criteria for Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,” published in 1986 by the
Congressionally chartered National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (“NCRP”).
Separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure conditions, with the latter limits generally
five times more restrictive.  The more recent standard, developed by the Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers and approved as American National Standard ANSI/IEEE C95.1-2006, “Safety
Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to
300 GHz,” includes similar limits. These limits apply for continuous exposures from all sources and
are intended to provide a prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or
health.

As shown in the table and chart below, separate limits apply for occupational and public exposure
conditions, with the latter limits (in italics and/or dashed) up to five times more restrictive:

   Frequency     Electromagnetic Fields (f is frequency of emission in MHz)   
Applicable

Range
(MHz)

Electric
Field Strength

(V/m)

Magnetic
Field Strength

(A/m)

Equivalent Far-Field
Power Density

(mW/cm2)

0.3 – 1.34 614 614 1.63 1.63 100 100
1.34 – 3.0 614 823.8/ f 1.63 2.19/ f 100 180/ f2

3.0 – 30 1842/ f 823.8/ f 4.89/ f 2.19/ f 900/ f2 180/ f2

30 – 300 61.4 27.5 0.163 0.0729 1.0 0.2
300 – 1,500 3.54 f 1.59 f f /106 f /238 f/300 f/1500

1,500 – 100,000 137 61.4 0.364 0.163 5.0 1.0

Higher levels are allowed for short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or
thirty minutes, for occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits, and higher
levels also are allowed for exposures to small areas, such that the spatially averaged levels do not
exceed the limits.  However, neither of these allowances is incorporated in the conservative calculation
formulas in the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65 (August 1997) for
projecting field levels.  Hammett & Edison has built those formulas into a proprietary program that
calculates, at each location on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any
number of individual radio sources.  The program allows for the description of buildings and uneven
terrain, if required to obtain more accurate projections.
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RFR.CALC™ Calculation Methodology

Assessment by Calculation of Compliance with FCC Exposure Guidelines

Methodology
Figure 2

The U.S. Congress required (1996 Telecom Act) the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) to
adopt a nationwide human exposure standard to ensure that its licensees do not, cumulatively, have a
significant impact on the environment.  The maximum permissible exposure limits adopted by the FCC
(see Figure 1) apply for continuous exposures from all sources and are intended to provide a prudent
margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, gender, size, or health.  Higher levels are allowed for
short periods of time, such that total exposure levels averaged over six or thirty minutes, for
occupational or public settings, respectively, do not exceed the limits.

Near Field.  
Prediction methods have been developed for the near field zone of panel (directional) and whip
(omnidirectional) antennas, typical at wireless telecommunications base stations, as well as dish
(aperture) antennas, typically used for microwave links.  The antenna patterns are not fully formed in
the near field at these antennas, and the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No. 65
(August 1997) gives suitable formulas for calculating power density within such zones.

For a panel or whip antenna, power density   S  =  
180
��BW

�
0.1� Pnet
� �D2 � h

,  in mW/cm2,

and for an aperture antenna, maximum power density   Smax  =   
0.1 � 16 � � � Pnet

� � h2 ,  in mW/cm2,

         where �BW =  half-power beamwidth of the antenna, in degrees, and
Pnet =  net power input to the antenna, in watts,

D =  distance from antenna, in meters,
h =  aperture height of the antenna, in meters, and
� =  aperture efficiency (unitless, typically 0.5-0.8).

The factor of 0.1 in the numerators converts to the desired units of power density.  

Far Field.  
OET-65 gives this formula for calculating power density in the far field of an individual RF source:

power density    S  =   
2.56 �1.64 �100 � RFF2 � ERP

4 �� �D2 ,  in mW/cm2,

where ERP =  total ERP (all polarizations), in kilowatts,
RFF =  relative field factor at the direction to the actual point of calculation, and

D =  distance from the center of radiation to the point of calculation, in meters.

The factor of 2.56 accounts for the increase in power density due to ground reflection, assuming a
reflection coefficient of 1.6 (1.6 x 1.6 = 2.56).  The factor of 1.64 is the gain of a half-wave dipole
relative to an isotropic radiator.  The factor of 100 in the numerator converts to the desired units of
power density.  This formula has been built into a proprietary program that calculates, at each location
on an arbitrary rectangular grid, the total expected power density from any number of individual
radiation sources.  The program also allows for the description of uneven terrain in the vicinity, to
obtain more accurate projections.
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Washoe County Treasurer  
Tammi Davis

Washoe County Treasurer 
P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039 
ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500  
Email: tax@washoecounty.us 

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at  (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

Account Detail

  

 Washoe County Parcel Information

Parcel ID Status Last Update

07627203 Active 6/12/2017 2:10:55
AM

Current Owner: 
14855 PYRAMID WAY LAND TRUST 

PO BOX 17283 
RENO, NV 89511

SITUS: 
14855 PYRAMID WAY  

Taxing District
4400

Geo CD: 

Legal Description

Township 22 Section 24 Lot Block Range 20 SubdivisionName _UNSPECIFIED

 Tax Bill (Click on desired tax year for due dates and further details)

Tax Year Net Tax Total Paid Penalty/Fees Interest Balance Due

$6,775.10 $6,842.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$6,761.58 $6,761.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$6,616.96 $6,616.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$6,491.24 $6,491.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$6,419.20 $6,483.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $0.00

 Important Payment Information
ALERTS:   If your real property taxes are delinquent, the search results displayed may not
reflect the correct amount owing.  Please contact our office for the current amount due.   
 
For your convenience, online payment is available on this site.  E-check payments are
accepted without a fee.  However, a service fee does apply for online credit card
payments.  See Payment Information for details. 
 

 Pay Online

No payment due for
this account.

  $0.00
 

Pay By Check

 Please make checks payable to: 
WASHOE COUNTY TREASURER 
  
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 30039 
Reno, NV 89520-3039 
  
Overnight Address: 
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste D140 
Reno, NV 89512-2845

 

 

Back to Account Detail Change of Address Print this Page

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012
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From: Michelle Ellis
To: Krause, Eva
Subject: Additional grading details - Axe Handle Canyon
Date: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 2:29:51 PM

Hi Eva,
 
Additional grading details are listed below:
 
3. We are disturbing 0.448 acres of the surface of the property. That is 19,514.88 square feet.
 
4. 825.26 cubic yards of material will be imported to complete the grading work. The updated
earthwork summary is below:

 
10. The slope varies from 4-5.5% in the cut and fill areas. The slope stability on the gravel access
road is: STA 0+3.84-2+61.16 and STA 2+61.16-4+7.16. Disturbance is limited to a daylight max 2:1
slope.
The architect’s notes on erosion and sediment control measures are as follows:

 
12. No retaining walls will be required.
 
 
Let me know if you need anything else!
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Thanks,
Michelle
 

 
Michelle Ellis
Senior Land Use Planning Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting
 
(916) 764-2454
(916) 313-3730 fax
MEllis@completewireless.net
2009 V Street
Sacramento, CA  95818
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